

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

L. Lin Wood, Jr.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Brad Raffensperger, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-04651-SDG

Date: Nov. 19, 2020

Time: 3:00 p.m.

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS NAACP OF
GEORGIA, ET AL. IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFF’S EMERGENCY MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED	2
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing	2
1. Plaintiff Brings a Generalized Grievance in This Case	2
2. Plaintiff Does Not Have Standing to Bring a Claim Under the Electors and Elections Clauses	4
B. Plaintiff Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of His Claims	5
1. No Valid Constitutional Claim Arises Out of the Valid DPG Settlement	6
2. Plaintiff’s Monitoring Claim Fails as a Matter of Law	9
3. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Defies Well-Established Federal and Georgia Law	12
4. The Prohibition of Certification In Whole Or In Part Is Disproportionate To Plaintiff’s Purported Injury And Would Violate the U.S. Constitution	14
5. Plaintiff’s Requested Declaratory Relief Is Disproportionate and Itself Unconstitutional	17
C. Plaintiff’s Claims With Respect to the November 2020 Election Are Barred by Laches	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AmBrit, Inc. v. Kraft, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Amtrak v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	19
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 68, 76 (D. Me. 2018)	13
<i>Bognet v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)	3, 4, 5
<i>Burton v. State of Ga.</i> , 953 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	16
<i>Carlson v. Ritchie</i> , 830 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. 2013)	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	2
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	5
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558, 568-569 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	4

Costello v. United States,
365 U.S. 265 (1961).....19

Curry v. Baker,
802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)12

Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:19-cv-05028-WMR.....8

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
No. 2:20-CV-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....11

Duncan v. Poythress,
657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981)13

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997).....5

Genter v. Allstate Property and Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. 11-cv-0709, 2011 WL 2533075 (W.D. Pa. June 24, 2011).....15

*Gwinnett Cty. NAACP v. Gwinnett Cty. Bd. of Registration and
Elections*,
446 F. Supp. 3d 1111, 1126-27 (N.D. Ga. 2020)20

Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)21

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....2

Lewis v. Cayetano,
823 P.2d 738 (Haw. 1992).....21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2

Maddox v. Stephens,
727 F.3d 1109 (11th Cir. 2013)12

Malone v. Tison,
282 S.E.2d 84 (Ga. 1981)14

Martin v. Kemp,
341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....9

McMichael v. Napa County,
709 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1983)13

Meade v. Williamson,
745 S.E.2d 279 (Ga. 2013)14

Ne. Ohio Coalition for Homeless v. Husted,
696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)17

Plyman v. Glynn Cty.,
578 S.E.2d 124 (Ga. 2003)19

Powell v. Power,
436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)13

Rainey v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....5

Rees v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
308 F.R.D. 266 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....15

Reid v. Morris,
309 Ga. 230, 845 S.E.2d 590 (2020)7

Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortes,
218 F. Supp. 3d 396, 404-05 (E.D. Pa. 2016)20

Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.,
849 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1988)21

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....2

Stein v. Cortés,
223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....15

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)20

Toney v. White,
488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1973)20

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995).....5

United States v. Barfield,
396 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2005)19

United States v. City of Cambridge, Md.,
799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986)21

*Williamsburg Commons Condo. Ass’n v. State Farm Fire and Cas.
Co.*,
907 F. Supp. 2d 673 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....15

Statutes

3 U.S.C. §§ 5, 716

3 U.S.C. § 6.....16

O.C.G.A. § 1-3-1 (d)(6)7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384(d).....18

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-40618

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-11.....16

O.C.G.A. §§ 21-2-381(b)(3) and 21-2-386(a)(1)(C)9

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 (a) (1) (B)7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 (a) (1) (B)-(C)7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 (a) (1) (C)7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-408(d).....18

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-495.....17

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-495(c)(1)10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-495(d).....10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-499(b).....10, 16

Other Authorities

1990 Ga. Op. Atty. Gen. 60 (Ga. A.G.)18

The Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Mar. 7, 2020) (last visited Nov. 19, 2020)19

Notice of Intent to Post a Rule of the State Elections Board, Chapter 183-1-14.....19

Notice of Public Hearing (Mar. 5, 2020), <https://sos.ga.gov/admin/files/SEB%20Rule%20183.1.14.13%20Reposted%20Rules%20RE%20SEB%202.28.2020.pdf>.....19

Op. Atty. Gen. No. 90-31, 1990 WL 48725818

Secretary of State Reports Record Breaking Turnout, https://sos.ga.gov/index.php/elections/secretary_of_state_reports_record_breaking_turnout1

U.S. Constitution.....5, 12, 14

U.S. Constitution Article II, Section 1, Clause 217
